
STANDARD FORh-1 l 
FEBRUARY 1965 EDITION U.S. GOVERNMENT 
G~"NERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 
FPR(41Cl'R) 1016.601 

DATE OF LEASE: 	 I LEASE No. GS-098-02739FFR 'J ') ?n11 . . . 
THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date between VF Carson, LLC a Delaware limited liability company 

whose address is: 	 1900 Main Street, #700 

Irvine, CA 92614-7328 


and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of OWNER, hereinafter called the LESSOR, and the UNITED STATES OF 

AMERICA, hereinafiet called the GOVERNMENT: 


\VITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter 1nentioned, covenant and agree as follo\vs: 

1. 	 Tbe Lessor hereby leases to the Govcn11nenl the follo\vlng described prc1nises: 
10~813 rentablc square feet (r.s.f.), yielding approxitnately 9,873 ANSTIBOMA Office Arca square feet and related space located on the 4th 
Floor at 302 Easl Carson, Las Vegas, NV 89101-5905, together with 6 on-site, stn1ctured and reserved parking spaces as depicted on 
(Exhibit A) (the Premises), to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION. 

2. 	 PARAGRAPH 2 IS INTENTIONALLY OMl1TED 

3. 	 PARAGRAPH 3 IS INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

4. 	 The Govern1nent may terminate this lease in whole or in part effective any titne afier the fifth (51h) year of this lease giving at least 90 
days' prior notice in \Vriting to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue aficr the effective date of ten11ination. Said notice shall be computed 
<:om1ncncing with the day after the date ofmailing. 

5. PARAGRAPH 5 IS INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

EXCEPTION TO SF2 APPROVED GSA/IUl\fS 12089 



6. The Lessor shall furnish to the Govcnunent as part of the rental consideration, the followlng: 

A. 	 'l11e parking spacc{s) described in Paragraph 1 and parking spaces required by local code. 

B. 	 All labor, materials, equipment, design, professional fees, permit foes, inspection fees, utilities, conslructim1 drawings (including, without 
limilation, plans and specifications), construction cosls and services and all other shuilar costs and expenses associated with making the 
space, common areas, and related f.'\cilities ready for occupancy in acconlance \Vith the rcquire1nents of this lease and the Government's 
approved Design Intent Drawings, Rent is subject to adjust1ncnt in accordance \Vith Paragraph 3.3, "Tenant Improvement Rental 
Adjustment" of the SFO. All cost associated \vith services, utilities, 1naintenance, repairi replace1nent, inspections, ilnprove1nents and 
other requiren1ents as required by the Solicitation For OHCrs No. 9NV202l and its attachments, 

C. 	 Adequate space tOr telccom1nunications antennae and trans1nission devices in accordance \Vith Paragraph entitled1 "Tefeco1nmunications: 
Local Exchange Acccssi" of the Solicitation for Offers. 

7. The following are attached and made a part hereof: 

All tenns, conditions, and obligations of the Lessor and the Govcnunent as sel forth in the following: 

a) The Solicitation For Offers Number 9NV202 J, (pages 1-50) (all references to SFO shall also refer to any Special Requirc111cnts and 
Amendn1ents); 

b) GSA Form 3Sl7B (pages 1-33); 

c) GSA Fonn 3518 (pages l-7); 

d) Sheet no. l-3 containing Paragraphs 9-25; 

e) Floor Plan of the Space Under Lease and Site Plan-The Premises (Exhibit "A1
', 2 pages). 

8. 	 The following changes v.'ere made in this lease prior to its execution: 

Paragraphs 2, 3 and 5 ofthis STANDARD FORM 2 were deleted in their entirety. Paragraphs 9 through 25 have been added. 

unto subscribed their names as of the date first above \Vritten. 

~tt A; w ~sziz;eer / src:: :i-w 
112-v I !Jc I C1'), q 20( l1 

RATION, Public Buildings Service: 

(Signature) 

\Cl Cl'.) 	

EXCEPTION TO SFl APPROVED 



SHEET NUMBER I A TTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-09B-02739: 

9. 	 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Pre1nises \\•ith their appurtenances for the tenn beginning on the day the space is accepted by the 
Government as complete and ready for occupancy lhrough the following 10 years, 5years finn ternl in accordance with the Paragraph 
entitled "Acceptance of Space'' herein, subject to tennination rights as may be hereinafter set forth. 

10. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual renl as follows: 

·For 1nonths J throul?h 60, annual rent of $315,067.36 at the rate of $26 255.62 per 1nonth in arrears: 
Rcntable_Sq. Foot Rate Annual Rent Monthly Rent 

Shell Rent $21.11 $228,262.43 $19,021.87 
Tenant hnorovcmcnts $3.96 $42,796.02 $3,566.34 .------
Oocrutin£ Costs $4.07 $44,008.91 - $3,667.4}____ 
Full Service Rent $29.14 $315,06?~~-~- - $26,255.62 

• or 1nontIis 61 throug11I 120, annual rent o f$315 067 32 atthcratcof$26,255.62 vcr n1ont 1n mTears:F 
' Rentablc So. Foot Rnte Annual Rent Monthly Rent 

$228,262.43Shell Rent $21.11 $19,021.87 
Tenant ln1r>rovements $3.96 $42,796.02 $3,566.34 
Oneratin{! Costs $44,008.91$4.07 $3,667.41 

$315,067.36J<Ull Service Rent $29.14 $26,255.62 

- Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated, Rent checks shall be payable to: 

VF Carson, LLC 

1900 Main Street, #700 

Irvine, CA 92614-7328 


11. 	 The Lessor shall have 60 calendar days fro1n the receipt of the Goveniment's Notice to Proceed to complete the build-out of the entire 
space. All items specified in Lease Agreen1ent and as delineated 011 the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be 
provided by the Lessor, 

12. 	 TAXADJUSTJ\tENT; Pursuant to Paragraph 4.2, uTax Adjustment", for purposes of tax escalation, the Govern1nent occupies 
lQ.llil.l§Wl rcntablc square feet (6.67%). 

13. 	 OPERATING Cosr: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs", the base rate for purposes of operating cost escalation is established 
at $4.07 per rentable square foot per annum. 

14. 	 ADJUSTMENT FOR VAcANTPRE!\USES: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.4, "Adjuslment for Vacant Pren1ises", in the event of the Government 
vacating in whole or in part prior to lease expiration, the rental 'vill be reduced by $4.46 per rentablc square foot per annutn for 
operatlng expenses. The AdjustJnent for Vaca11t Pren1ises rate shall be escalated annually based upon Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs.1

' 

15. 	 OVERTIME USAGE: Pursuant to Paragraph 4.6, "Ovcrthnc Usage', upon request by the GSA Field Ofticc Manager, the Lessor shall 
provide heating, ve11tilation, and air~conditioning (HVAC) at any tin1c beyond nonnal service hours (6:00 a.n1. -6:00 p.111., l\1onday 
through Friday, and except Pederal Holidays ("Norntal Hours")), at a rate of$40.00 per hour. The Lessor 'vill not charge the 
Govermnent ifLessor otherwise provides these services to other building tenants during the Govcrmnent's overtinte hours. The Lessor 
1nust sub1nit a proper invoice quarterly to GSA Building tvfanager or designee to receive payinent. 

16. 	 TnE 24 HOUR ROOJ\ts: The Overtinte Usage rate specified above shall not apply to any portion of the Pre1nises that is required to have 
heating and cooling 24 hours per day as specified by the Lease. The charges for heating and cooling of these areas shall be provided at 
the rate of$0.10 per 24/7 roonfRSF per Month after "Normal l·Iours". 

lnitial~C &--=--__(,), -~ 
Le or ~ 



SHEET NUMl3ER 2 ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF LEASE NO. GS-098-02739: 

17. 	 'fENANTIMPROVE~TENT ALLOWANCE: 111e nrn..xiinu1n Tenant ln1prove1nent Allov.·ance of$427,960.19 ($43.346520 per USF) has been 
established by Paragraph 3.2, "Tenant hnprovernents Included in Offer. !I The ·renant ln1provc1nent Allowance of $427,960.19 shall be 
a1nortizcd over the 10 year tenn of the lease agreement at an interest rate (on1011ization rate) of0.00% per year. The Lessor and the 
Government agree that in the event the Govern1nent vacates the space, in whole or in part, at any time after the five (5) year firm term, 
the Goven1n1cnt will not be responsible for any unamortized tenant improvement costs. 

18. 	 BUDGET AND PRICE PROPOSALS/CONSTRUCITON SCHEDULE: 

A. 	 lfLessor is preparing the Design Intent Dra\vings, then Lessor shall submit to the Govcnnnent a budget proposal together with the 
Design Intent Drawings in accordance with SFO Paragraph 5. 9 (B), "Design Intent Dra\vings." The bl1dget proposal must be 
submitted in Consln1ction Specification Institute (CS£) Fommt. 

B. 	 The price proposal required to be provided by Lessor in SFO Paragraph 5.9 (E), "Tenant ln)provcmcnts Price Proposal," n1ust be 
based upon the results of a co1npetitivc proposal process tneeting all of the requirements of SFO Paragraph 5.2, B (1) through (10), 
entitled, "Tenant Improven1ents Pricing Rcquirc1ncnts." The Govenunent has the right, but not the obligation, to accept cost or 
pricing data as described in GSA Form 3517 in lie)J of a competitive price proposal. 

C. 	 Failure to submit these budget and price proposals referenced above will constitute Lessor delay. In the event that either the 
budget proposal or price proposal exceeds the Tenant ltnprove1uent Allo\vance specified in the Lease, then the construction 
schedule shall be revised to aftbrd the Government sufficient ti1ne to revie\V and resolve the difference. 

D. 	 The constn1ction schedule required in Paragraph 5.9 (F), "Constn1ction ofTenant hnprovements," of the SFO shall also include 
adequate tin1e for additional revic\V by the Govcm1nent of revised design intent drawings and \Vorking Drawings/Construction 
Drawings. All references to '\vorking days" in Paragraph 5.9, "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant In1provements" 
of the SFO shall not include the period fron1 December 15 through January I of any calendar year, 

E. 	 In addition to the subn1ission rcquircn1ents specified under Paragraph 5.9, 1'Constructio11 Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant 
hnprove1ncnts,", Lessor shall provide to the Govem1nent {he final total costs of the completed Tenant Improvcn1ents in CSl fon11at 
10 working days prior to "Substantial ConJpletion". ·nle space \viii not be considered acceptable for inspection until the 
Govem1nent receives the final tenant i1nprovemcnt costs. 

19, 	 ACCEPTANCE OF SPACE: 
A. 	 The follo\ving is added to Paragraph 5.9 G (1}. "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy": Subsequent Govemn1enl 

inspections and notification oflhe results of such inspections shall be 1nade in accordance with the foregoing procedure. Time 
frames for subsequent inspections will be established by the Governinent. 

B. 	 Any items that have been identified at the acceptance of the space as punch list ite1ns to be completed or corrected and which do not 
affect beneficial occupancy shall be con1pletcd by the Lessor within 30 calendar days of acceptance. 

C. 	 Neither the Government's acceptance of the Pren1ises for occupancy or acceptance of related appurtenances, nor the Government's 
occupancy of the Prcn1lscs, shall be construed as a \Vaivcr of any requirement or right of the Government under this le<1se1 or as 
otherwise prejudicing the Govenuneht with respect to any such requirement or right, or as an acceptance of any latent defect or 
condition. 

20, 	 0CcuPANCY REPORTS: 

A. 	 Building Systems: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 8.2 "Building Systems/' of the SFO, the Lessor shall furnish at 
no cost to the Government a required building systen\ report prior to the Government's occupancy of the Premises. 

B. 	 Acoustical Requiren1e11ts: As part of its obligations under SFO, Paragraph 6.8 "Acoustical Requirements" of the SFO, the Lessor 
shall furnish at no cost to the Government a required acoustical report prior to the Govcnunent's occupancy of the Pre1nises. 

21. 	 UNAlITHORIZED IMPROVE~IENTS: All questions pertaining to this lease agrce1ncnt shall be referred in writing to the General Services 
Administration Contracting Officer. This contract is between GSA and the Lessor. GSA assumes no financial responsibility for any 
cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of the lease agree1nent or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting 
Officer. If Lessor delivers space 'vilh huprovements not authorized or reque.sted In writing by the GSA Contracting Officer, then 
Lessor shall not be entitled to compensation. 

22. 	 \Vherever lhe words "Ofi'cror'', "Lessor" or "successful offeror" appeur in this Lease, the)' shall be deemed to 1nean "Lessor"; wherever 
the words "solicitation", "Solicitation for Offers", or "SFO" appear in this Lease, they shall be dce1ned to mean "this Lease'1; wherever 
the \Vords "space offered for leuse11 appear in this Lease, they shall be dee1ned to inean "Premises". ~ 

Initials<{\(~

Lesso Government 



Notwttbshnd!n,g Pclrnyoph 3 of this Rt•ndard Porm 2, lhi>§htll_cc_o!o.,L~)~f'""'~~ 

rlf ~I ;>.SS·~~~ 

1- dj :;>.I> I ;i_,e~(~¥};~~ 
• 

ualii 

ii••lcquol•-dJ:iC<! Scr~nd 

SlIBBTNUMBBR 3ATTAClffiD TO AND l'ORMINO APART OF LilASB NO. OS-090-02739: 

2J, 	 WJitnR.op RWOMTlQlil 'llio l~r hereby w·alves, relcas~-' and dls~harges, 11.04 forever reUnqulshes any right lo 111ako o claim 
flgMnsl the OovC01.menl (or WM!c,-dama,ges. or rc~1ora1IM eri$l11r. front or related to (a) 1he Ooven1me:n~'s nonnal and CUSlOll\ary \!Sc of 
the k~std premlsesdurlng the term (Ifthe lease{lncludlngany~lcMloru lhtrtof), as well as (b) any lnllial or 3Ub~ui:nl allecalfon to 
the !cued premise$, ln~tudlng c®llng, or t~ovaJ thorcof, during tbe lcnn of thl$ lea.se (htcludlng ony exlerulons !hereof), whtco such 
alltrallon~ or remov,ls no ptrfotmc.d by the l..CS$Ot or by Ibo Government with lh~ Lessor's consenc, which sha.11 no1 be unreasonably 
whhheld. Th11 Oovcmrneot may. at 11' sold option, abandon p<Qpl)rty In the leased spaco following expiration of the Lease, In which 
case lh!J property \viii h<wmo the property oftho J.usor and the Government wlll be Nlloved ofo.oy Ual>llllY In ~onnet{lon !herewith. 

24. 	 COMM1ss10N AND co,.n.-oiltOH Cnw1r1 'l'hc: Le5.Wr und the Broke-havo«d to 11 coope,atit1a leaso eommfss!on o~ oflhet1 
firm tem1 YC1fu0;oflhfs le11s-e. Thelofat amount ofthe «JlMllsslon Is The t..essor shall paylho Brok« 110 additiOi\at 
COn11l\hsfom llSSOclat.:d with this lease tr1.1n.s11~tlon. ln ft«Ordarn:e w11 t o ro er Conmtlsslon anJ Conun!S3fon Crodlt" parngnipb, 
1he Droke1· ha..'1 agreed to forego- ofthe commlS$lon tliat It Is entitled to tctelvo In eonnoctfon wilh thf$ l~se transaetlon 
("Commission Credit"). The Co"ffiiills:slon Credit Is..-, 'ftlo Lesso!' •tr~' lo pay U1c Comn1l»Jon f~q lhe Comml~lan Ctedft 
lo the Drokcr In acwrd~nco wlth lho ~oroker Conun~mmfsslon Credlln parat,fllJ>h In the SPO elta.chcd to and fotinfng I\ pa.it 
ofthfs lease, · 

r«o)l{ur4 lhl• Commission Credi!. 1110 rwu<ik>n lo sileilren1 ""II 
eJ Jnd!t11ted fn thls schc<lulc ror ndjust~d Monthly Rent: 

First Mon1h's Rental Payment $l6,255.~1lnut prorated Ccn 

!tent. 

S-d Molllh's R<0lal l'ayn1rn1 $2(i.lSS.'6tinfnui proi>IC<l 
'.\fon!h's Rent. 

ts, 	LUSOR1STiNArltblPROYEWOOIIHtiSeni11u1AJ1 Tho followlng fre 1Cdulo wlll ~ t1pplleablo for Tenant Jrnprovcments ond Chango 
Orders during inllhd co11$irl)clfon arlslng under Ibo result of1hls lcuo- contract: · 

/\., 	 General O;mdil!ons-0.5% ofT01al Subcootractors CO$tsestlmat~ to be$421,960.19i 

D. 	 Oenerot Contractor's foe~3.S%of1'o!ftl Sub«>ntraclort Cosls osllmatcd 10 be $421,960.19: 

C. 	 Arcli!tt;"cturalfUnglneerhlg ree •$2,00 per US(.abfo Square foot; 

D. 	 1M$Or'e Project Management fee-3.S% to Tulol SuboontrattorsCosls estimated lob" $42'/,960.19. 

ThMO ftU will nol e.ppty to lho :theII bulfd.011l c;:ost or any othet co~ts allrU1ulabto to the. Lessor. 

j 
! 
i 
i. ;: ! 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNV02739-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



